
 

 
 
Notice of  a Decision Session 
 
Executive Member for Transport and Planning 
 
To: Councillor Gillies (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Thursday, 16 November 2017 

 
Time: 2.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
A G E N D A 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 4:00 pm on 
Monday 20 November 2017. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call 
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the 
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Corporate 
and Scrutiny Management and Policy  Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on 15 November 2017. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 

2017. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have registered 

to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 5.00pm on 15 
November 2017.  Members of the public can speak on agenda items 
or matters within the Executive Member’s remit. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will be 
filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast can be 
viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if recorded, this will be 
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors and 
Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This includes the 
use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone wishing to film, 
record or take photos at any public meeting should contact the 
Democracy Officer (contact details are at the foot of this agenda) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner both 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  It can 
be viewed at  
 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting
_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809


 

4. Consideration of the objections received to the advertised 
proposal to amend the Traffic Regulation Order to include 
Residents’ Priority Parking in the Micklegate Ward for: South 
Bank Avenue;Bishopthorpe Road from Butcher Terrace to 
Reginald’s Grove 
(Pages 7 - 36) 

 

 
This report sets out the formal objections received within the legal 
advertising period to the proposed extension of three separate 
Residents’ Priority Parking Schemes and requests an agreement 
to take forward the recommended option for each area.  
 

5. Consideration of the objections received to the advertised 
proposal to amend the Traffic Regulation Order to include 
Residents’ Priority Parking in the Holgate Ward for: Holgate 
Central 
(Pages 37 - 62) 

 

 This reports sets out the objections received within the legal 
consultation period to the advertised proposal to amend the Traffic 
Regulation Order to include Residents’ Priority Parking in the 
Holgate Ward for (Holgate Central) and requests a decision from 
the options given. 
 

6. Urgent Business  
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the Local 

Government Act 1972. 



 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name:  Becky Holloway 
Telephone:  (01904) 553978 
Email:  becky.holloway@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak; 

 Business of the meeting; 

 Any special arrangements; 

 Copies of reports and; 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning 

Date 19 October 2017 

Present Councillors Gillies 

  

 

33. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on his Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial or any disclosable pecuniary interests which he had 
in the business on the agenda. No additional interests were 
declared. 
 
 

34. Minutes  
 
Resolved: To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held 

on 14 September 2017 as a correct record 
 
 

35. Public Participation  
 
There were four registrations to speak under the Council’s 
Scheme of Participation. 
 
Cllr D’Agorne spoke in reference to the Lendal Arch Gyratory 
which had been discussed at the previous decision session (14 
September 2017 – minute 30). The Councillor asked that the 
decision made with regards to the road layout at Station 
Road/Station Rise be reassessed to improve pedestrian and 
cyclist safety. A request was made for a temporary trial closure 
of the left lane of the junction while work to the road was 
completed. It was confirmed that Cllr D’Agorne would receive a 
written response to his request.  
 
The remaining three registered speakers were invited to speak 
under the agenda items relating to their representations. 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



36. BT Public Payphone Removal Consultation  
 
The Executive Member considered the report regarding the 
removal of a BT public call box and payphone adjacent to 90 
Clifton. As a recognised consultee the Council were required to 
object or not object to its removal. The report included details of 
the phone’s recent use and the potential impact of its removal. It 
was reported that the payphone had been removed and that no 
objections had been received. 
 
Resolved: That the Council do not object to the removal of the 

BT public payphone adjacent to no. 90 Clifton 
Green. 

 
That delegated authority by given to the Assistant 
Director of Economy and Place to formally respond 
to BT following the second stage of the 
notification/consultation process as outlined in the 
report.  

 
Reason: To comply with Ofcom procedural timescale and 

guidelines and because there had been low usage 
of the public call box and no objections to its 
removal had been received. 

 
 
 

37. Proposed Micklegate Neighbourhood Plan Area and Forum  
 
The Executive Member considered applications for the 
designation of a Micklegate Forum and Neighbourhood Plan 
Area. 
 
Mr John Young had registered to speak under the Council’s 
scheme of participation. He spoke in support of both 
applications and reported that the forum were keen to get 
started and hoped to deliver the plan by 2019.  
 
It was reported that the forum area in the application was a 
recognised administrative area and that the required criteria had 
been met for both applications. There had been no objections 
raised during the consultation period. Option one of the report 
was recommended as the other three options would prevent the 
production of the neighbourhood plan going ahead. The 
Executive Member wished the group well in their endeavours. 

Page 2



 
Resolved: That the Micklegate Neighbourhood Forum 

application and Micklegate Neighbourhood Plan 
Area application be approved, in line with option one 
of the report. 

 
Reason:  To allow the Micklegate Neighbourhood Forum to 

progress a Neighbourhood Plan for the Micklegate 
area. 

 
 

38. 3 Residents' Parking Petitions: St John's Place & Chestnut 
Court, Broadway West & Westmorland Drive, and Pasture 
Farm Close  
 
Ms Carol Marples and Mr Michael Cluderay had registered to 
speak under the Council’s scheme of participation. Ms Marples 
spoke in support of the St John’s Place and Chestnut Court 
petition and made a request for a change to allow residents of 
the street to apply for visitor permits. Mr Cluderay spoke in 
support of the Pasture Farm Close petition and explained that 
irresponsible parking in the street made it difficult for 
pedestrians using the pavement and larger road users. 
 
Three petitions had been received in reference to resident 
parking schemes in three areas of York. It was reported that the 
item for Broadway West and Westmorland Drive should actually 
read Broadway West and Westfield Drive. 
 
The Executive Member considered the petitions and the 
accompanying report and options. Option one (to refuse the 
request to waive the exclusion from the parking scheme for 
residents of St John’s Place and Chestnut Court) was 
recommended along with option four and six (to add Broadway 
West & Westfield Drive, and Pasture Close Farm to the 
residents parking waiting list for investigation) and option seven 
(to progress the request for double yellow lines in Pasture Close 
Farm). Option two was not recommended as it would have 
implications for other schemes in the city and would not be in-
line with current council policy and options three and five (to 
take no action) were also not recommended. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Resolved: That the request of the St John’s Place & Chestnut 
Court petition be refused (option one of the report). 

 
Reason:  Because of the adverse impact it would have on 

existing residents, which had been identified during 
the planning process leading to its removal from the 
residents parking zone.  

 
Resolved: That Broadway West & Westfield Drive be added to 

the Residents parking waiting list, to the Danesmead 
Close item, and that an investigation be carried out 
when the item reaches the top of the list (option four 
of the report). 

 
Reason:  To respond to residents’ concerns in the order they 

were raised and can be progressed depending on 
funding available each year. 

 
Resolved: That Pasture Farm Close be added to the Residents 

parking waiting list and an investigation be carried 
out when it reaches the top of the list (option six of 
the report). 

 
Reason:  To respond to residents’ concerns in the order in 

which they are raised and to progress them 
depending on funding available each year. 

 
Resolved: That the double yellow line request in Pasture Farm 

Close be progressed along with other similar issues 
when the situation has been assessed (option seven 
of the report). 

 
Reason:  To respond to residents’ concerns. 
 
 

39. Options for Changes to Parking Availability in the Southern 
City Area for the Christmas Period  
 
The Executive Member considered a report and proposal for 
extended opening hours at Piccadilly Car Park over the 
Christmas period. The proposal was to extend the opening 
hours between 16 November and Christmas to encourage late 
night shopping, in response to a request from city centre 
retailers. It was reported that the variation of opening hours 
would also provide a better understanding of the impact of any 

Page 4



car park provision changes as part of the Castle Gateway 
project. 
 
Option one (to agree to the extended opening hours) was 
recommended and option two (to reject the extension) was not 
recommended. Issues considered included footfall in the city 
centre’s retail outlets, the council’s sustainable transport policy 
to discourage non-essential car usage, and the use of the 
extension to inform the Castle Gateway project. 
 
The Executive Member approved option one including 
delegation of implementation details to the Assistant Director for 
Transport, Highways and the Environment but gave his opinion 
that the extended hours should not be implemented for 
Saturday evenings. 
 
Resolved: To approve the extension of Piccadilly car park 

opening and to delegate the detailed arrangements 
for implementation to the Assistant Director for 
Transport, Highways and the Environment. 

 
Reason: To help increase the footfall during the late night 

opening of the St Nicholas Fayre and use the 
opportunity to test the use of Piccadilly for late night 
opening to help better inform the Castle Gateway 
project. 

 
 

40. Transport Programme Update - 2017/18 Monitor 1 Report  
 
The Executive Member considered the update report on 
progress made on schemes in the 2017/18 Economy and Place 
Transport Capital Programme and the proposed amendments. 
An additional amendment was proposed, to procure a supplier 
for the conversion of Home to School buses in accordance with 
the Council’s financial regulations. 
 
Resolved: To approve the amendments to the 2017/18 

Economy & Place Transport Capital Programme. 
 
Reason: To implement the council’s transport strategy 

identified in York’s third Local Transport Plan and 
the Council Priorities, and deliver schemes identified 
in the council’s Transport Programme. 

 

Page 5



Resolved: That approval be granted for the procurement of a 
supplier for the conversion of Home to School buses 
in accordance with the Clean Bus Technology Fund 
grant. 

 
Reason: To proceed with the procurement of a supplier in 

accordance with the Council’s financial regulations. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr I Gillies, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.26 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session 
Executive Member for Transport and 
Planning 
 

 16 November 2017 

Report of the Director of Economy and Place  
 

Consideration of the objections received to the advertised proposal 
to amend the Traffic Regulation Order to include Residents’ Priority 
Parking in the Micklegate Ward for: 
 
- South Bank Avenue 
- St Aubyn’s Place 
- Bishopthorpe Road from Butcher Terrace to Reginald Grove 
 

Summary 

1. To consider the formal objections received within the legal advertising 
period, for consideration of the Executive Member for Transport and 
Planning, to the proposed extension of three separate Residents’ 
Priority Parking Schemes and request an agreement to take forward 
the recommended option for each area.  

Recommendations 

2. It is recommended that approval be given to implement the 
advertised proposals to amend the York Parking, Stopping and 
Waiting Traffic Regulation Order to extend three existing Residents 
Priority Parking Areas to include the following: 

 
- South Bank Avenue within R57C – Option 1 
- St Aubyn’s Place within R59 – Option 1  
- Bishopthorpe Road area within R58C – Option 2  

Within this it is also recommended that approval be given to 
implement an amendment to the advertised proposal to extend 
R58C residents parking scheme as advertised excluding properties 
and the carriageway outside 230 – 272 Bishopthorpe Road (even 
numbered properties)  

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

Reason: To progress the majority views of residents consulted and to 
take into account the second petition received to exclude part of 
Bishopthorpe Road.  

Timescale: The order will be made and operational on street during 
February/March 2018.  

Background 

3. Petitions were received from South Bank Avenue, St Aubyn’s Place 
and Beresford Terrace (Bishopthorpe Road area) these were 
subsequently reported to the Executive Member for Planning and 
Transport at a public Decision Session on 10th November 2016 with 
St Aubyn’s Place petition being reported on 27th February 2017. The 
Executive Member requeste
[...]
 limiting the availability for 
visitors or work trades attending properties within the proposed 
scheme. Introducing a separate scheme also goes against the 
council’s aim of introducing larger zone boundaries to give residents 
a greater flexibility on parking. Also to implement a separate scheme 
for South Bank Avenue would delay the process by 3-6 months 
whilst we re-advertise another proposal.   
 

19. Option 3:  
Take no further action 
 
This is not the recommended action because:  
Residents have raised concerns about non residential parking in the 
area. Consultations have taken place with a majority in favour of 
implementing restrictions. If no action is taken this does not 
adequately meet the expectations of residents.  
 
 

20. St Aubyn’s Place  
 

21. Option 1 (recommended option)  
Implement as advertised  
 
This is the recommended option because it reflects the council’s 
aims of creating larger residents parking areas. It is not anticipated 
that vehicles from Trentholme Drive will use St Aubyn’s Place for 
parking and vice versa on a regular basis.  The majority of 
properties on both streets have sufficient off-street parking amenity 
to meet the parking requirements of the occupiers.  
 
A joint scheme will give more parking flexibility for residents when it 
may be required, for e.g. if utility or highway works prevent or reduce 
parking availability on their own streets. 

Page 11



 

 
22. Option 2 

Uphold the objections and implement a separate scheme 
 

This is not the recommended action because: 
To implement a separate scheme for St Aubyn’s Place would delay 
the process by 3-6 months whilst we re-advertise another proposal.  
In addition, implementation would be further delayed whilst Parking 
Services obtain a new permit set for the new Resident Parking Area 
number.   

 
 

23. Bishopthorpe Road from Butcher Terrace to Reginald Grove 

24. Option 1 
Implement as advertised  
 
This is not the recommended option because:  
This does not take into account the petition received during the 
advertisement period indicating that 69% of properties residing on 
Bishopthorpe Road between Beresford Terrace and Reginald Grove 
are against the proposal. That along with the only objections 
received from residents referred to this section of Bishopthorpe 
Road being residents parking, the majority vote is now against the 
restrictions for this part only.  
 

25. Option 2 (recommended option) 

Implement with an amendment to the advertised boundary, lesser 
restriction. With a view of including 230-272 Bishopthorpe Road 
within the same zone should a petition be received within 18months.  
 
This is the recommended option because:  
This recognises the views of residents. The majority of the consulted 
areas, excluding 230-274 Bishopthorpe Road, are in favour of 
implementing a resident’s only parking scheme. As such the 
boundary should be amended to take into account comments 
received and uphold the expectations of all other residents within 
the proposed scheme. It is recommended to include number 274 
Bishopthorpe Road as this property has a vehicle entrance onto 
Reginald Grove 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

26. Option 3 
Carry out further consultations with part of Bishopthorpe Road 
 
This is not the recommended option because:  
Additional consultation would delay the implementation of the 
scheme. As no other objections have been raised by residents it is 
acceptable to take forward a reduced area and allow for the section 
of Bishopthorpe Road, between Beresford Terrace and Reginald 
Grove, to have a separate formal consultation and become part of 
the same scheme should they raise a petition showing support.   
 

27. Option 4 
Take no further action  
 
This is not the recommended action because: 
The majority of the consulted areas are in favour of introducing 
residents only parking. If no action is taken this does not adequately 
meet the expectations of residents.  

 
 

28. Council Plan 


[...]
an City of York council justify their charges?   
 
I would like to ask for the consultation to be repeated and include numbers 177 to 211 
Bishopthorpe  Road.  I include a list of signatures of local residents who are against residents permit 
parking and the proposed scheme in its present form.  I have the original paper copy if needed.  Out 
of the households I have spoken to 93% are against the proposed ResPark scheme. 
 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAWING No.

DRAWN BY

DATE

SCALE                   

R58C - Consultation on the proposed
            extended zone boundary

Jan 2017



+ Crown copyright. All rights reserved 
 
Licence No.  2003

1 : 3000

 

 

Existing R58C zone 
boundary

Proposed extended 
area to become part of
R58C 

Page 35

ddthiah_3
Text Box
ANNEX I



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Decision Session 16 November 2017 
Executive Member for Transport and Planning 
 

Report of the Director of Economy and Place 
 
Consideration of the objections received to the advertised proposal to 
amend the Traffic Regulation Order to include Residents’ Priority 
Parking in the Holgate Ward for:  Holgate Central 
 
  Summary 
 
1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2. 

To report the objections received within the legal consultation period for 
the consideration of the Executive Member for Transport and Planning 
and request a decision from the options given. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that approval be given to implement the advertised 
proposal to amend the York Parking, Stopping and Waiting Traffic 
Regulation Order to introduce Residents’ Priority Parking Area as 
outlined in Option One: 
 
Reason: To progress the majority views of the residents consulted and to 
take into consideration the needs of the schools and churches in the 
area 
 

 Background 
 

3. Petitions were received from Railway Terrace and St Paul’s Terrace.  In 
addition, we received details of a wider consultation undertaken in the 
area indicati
[...]
d (as 
detailed at paragraph 6) with a concession for the property on 
Enfield Terrace (private street) as outlined in item 1, Annex C 
 

 Analysis 

9. This is the recommended option because: 
It better reflects the residents’ views from the consultation process whilst 
giving some consideration to the needs of the wider community. 
 
The objections raised in the legal consultation period were similar to the 
issues raised in the first consultation and have already been considered.  
The views expressed are conflicting; the schools and Spiritualist Centre 
would like further concessions regarding permits and times of operation 
which conflicts with some objections received to the school being 
permitted permits and requests for a 24 hour, 7 day a week restriction. 
The advertised proposal is a balanced proposal taking into account some 
of the needs of the wider community as well as the residents views.  
 

10. Option 2: Further Consultation 
 
Undertake an additional consultation before implementation on the: 

1. Times of operation 
2. School Permits 

The results of the additional consultation to be brought back to the 
Executive Member before proceeding. 
 

 Analysis 
 

11. This is not the recommended option because:- 
Further consultation on the logistics of the scheme would allow residents 
additional opportunity to select their preferred hours of operation. 
However, the results are unlikely to be conclusive due to the conflicting 
viewpoints already received. 
 
Additional consultation would delay implementation of the scheme by 3 
to 6 months and depending on the results we may require additional 
legal advertisement. 
 
 
 

Page 40



12. Option 3: Implementation with reduced Operational Hours 
 
Uphold the objection from the Spiritualist Centre and introduce a 9am -
5pm Scheme, Monday to Saturday to allow unlimited evening parking. 
 

 Analysis 
 

13. We could introduce a scheme Mon to Sat, 9am to 5pm without further 
advertisement (lesser restriction). 
 
This is not the recommended option because: 
An influx of 80 -100 attendees at an evening meeting with the level of 
parking this brings would undermine the parking amenity of residents at 
a time when they need it most. 
 
We have received conflicting objections to the proposal because we are 
not proposing a full time 24 hour scheme which was the preference of 
the majority of residents who registered one. 
 
There are two hour bays proposed and existing 90 minute parking on 
Holgate Road nearby which can be used if available. 
 
Evening visitors to the Spiritualist Centre who have mobility issues and in 
possession of a disabled permit (blue badge) will be able to park in any 
available space within the zone. 
 

 
14. Option  4: Implementation in part 

 
Uphold the objections received to school employees being eligible for 
permit parking by not implementing this part of the proposal or  
re-advertising the proposal to introduce a limit on the number  
of permits we can issue to school employees. 
 

 Analysis 
 

15. This is not the recommended option because:- 
The schools would be disadvantaged by the scheme.  We assume the 
area is currently used for school parking and we have received no 
indication that school employees have difficulty finding space in the area. 
Because other commuter parking would be removed, space should be 
available for residents during the school working day. 
 

Page 41



Re-advertising a proposal to limit the number of permits issued to school 
staff would delay the implementation of the scheme.   
 

16. Option 5: Re-advertise the proposal to introduce a full-time scheme 
 
Uphold the objections received to the proposed times of operation and 
re-advertise the proposal to operate 24 hours, 7 days a week. 
 

 Analysis 
 

17. This is not the recommended option because:- 
The Church and Spiritualist Centre are considered to be part of the wider 
 community and the advertised proposal gives additional opportunities for 

[...]


	4 Consideration of the objections received to the advertised proposal to amend the Traffic Regulation Order to include Residents’ Priority Parking in the Micklegate Ward for: South Bank Avenue;Bishopthorpe Road from Butcher Terrace to Reginald’s Grove;
	Annex A - Legal Notice of Proposals
	Annex B - Correction to Notice
	Annex C - Representation to South Bank Ave R57 Extension
	Annex D - R57C Recommended New Extended Boundary for Legal Order
	Annex E - Objections Received, St Aubyn's Place
	Annex F - Proposed R59 Boundary Plan
	Annex G - Reps to Bishopthorpe Rd R58C Extension
	Annex H - Objection with Petition Header
	Annex I - Proposed R58C Extended Zone Plan as Advertised

	5 Consideration of the objections received to the advertised proposal to amend the Traffic Regulation Order to include Residents’ Priority Parking in the Holgate Ward for: Holgate Central
	Annex A - Holgate Central as Advertised
	Annex B - Notice of Proposals
	Annex C - Objections Received to Holgate Central






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning 

Date 16 November 2017 

Present Councillor Gillies 

  

 

41. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. No additional interests were 
declared. 
 
 

42. Minutes  
 
Resolved: To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held 

on 19 October 2017 as a correct record. 
 
 

43. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been seven registrations to speak 
under the Council’s scheme of public participation. It was 
explained that speakers would be taken under the appropriate 
items of business on the agenda. 
 
Tony Fisher, a resident of Stockton on the Forest, presented a 
petition of 172 signatures calling for a left filter lane on the 
junction between Hopton Lane South and Malton Road. He 
reported that the majority of traffic at the junction turned left 
towards town and that the filter lane would take pressure off 
traffic turning right. 
 
The executive member received the petition for his 
consideration. 
 
 
 



44. Consideration of the objections received to the advertised 
proposal to amend the Traffic Regulation Order to include 
Residents’ Priority Parking in the Micklegate Ward for: 
South Bank Avenue; St Aubyn's Place; and Bishopthorpe 
Road from Butcher Terrace to Reginald’s Grove  
 
The Executive Member considered a report on a proposal to 
extend the following three existing Resident Priority Parking 
Areas: 
 

 South Bank Avenue within R57C 

 St Aubyn’s Place within R59 

 Bishopthorpe Road area within R58C 
 
South Bank Avenue 
 
Tony Piper, a resident of South Bank Avenue, presented the 
results of a resident survey which suggested those living at the 
top end of the street were opposed to the parking scheme. He 
asked that this part of the street was excluded from the 
proposal. 
 
The officer reported that this would be possible but would be 
likely to cause a displacement of parked cars. Option one (to 
implement the scheme) was approved. Option two (to 
implement a separate scheme) and Option three (to take no 
action) were rejected because they did not meet the needs of 
residents and would not effectively improve parking 
arrangements. 
 
St Aubyn’s Place 
 
Peter Cook, as lead petitioner, reported that the proposed 
scheme was required as the street was routinely used for 
parking by shoppers, commuters and local trades people and 
that irresponsible parking routinely led to damage of vehicles. 
 
The Chair reported that there was ongoing communication with 
North Yorkshire Police about approaches to preventing cars 
from being parking on pavements. Option one (to implement the 
scheme) was approved. Option two (to implement a separate 
scheme) was rejected because it would delay the 
implementation of the scheme and would not provide sufficient 
flexibility for resident parking. 
 



Bishopthorpe Road area 
 
Jenny Dunning, a resident of Bishopthorpe Road, reported that 
the proposal to restrict parking on only one side of Bishopthorpe 
Road would further increase problem parking on the 
unrestricted side, and asked that residents of this later side of 
the road be consulted before implementing the scheme. 
 
The officer reported that the houses in question had been 
excluded following consultation but that Option Two of the report 
would enable both sides of Bishopthorpe Road to be excluded 
and (if required) added in at a later stage after further 
consultation had been undertaken. This option was approved. 
Option One (to implement the scheme as advertised), Option 
Three (to delay implementation of the whole scheme to allow for 
further consultation) and Option four (to take no further action) 
were rejected as they would not meet the needs of residents or 
would delay implementation of the scheme. 
 
Resolved: To implement the advertised proposals to amend the 

York Parking, Stopping and Waiting Traffic 
Regulation Order to extend three existing Residents 
Priority Parking Areas to include the following: 

 
i. South Bank Avenue within R57C 
ii. St Aubyn’s Place within R59 
iii. Bishopthorpe Road area within R58C with an 

amendment to the advertised boundary and 
with a view to carrying out a formal 
consultation with further residents on 
Bishopthorpe Road (part) after the agreed 
amended scheme has been implemented. The 
extent of properties will be in agreement with 
the Executive Member for Transport and 
Planning. 

 
Reason: To progress the majority views of residents 

consulted and to take into account the second 
petition received to exclude part of Bishopthorpe 
Road. 

 
 
 
 



45. Consideration of the objections received to the advertised 
proposal to amend the Traffic Regulation Order to include 
Residents’ Priority Parking in the Holgate Ward for: Holgate 
Central  
 
The Executive Member considered a proposal for a Residents’ 
Priority Parking Scheme in Holgate Central. 
 
Philip Hunter, representing the Spiritualist Centre, asked that 
the proposed scheme be restricted to between 9am and 5pm to 
enable public parking during evening services. 
 
Francesca Glyn-Jones, a resident of Enfield Crescent, 
explained the exceptional circumstances regarding parking 
arrangements for her property and asked that residents of the 
property be entitled to a parking permit.  
 
The officer confirmed that there were exceptional circumstances 
regarding the property on Enfield Crescent but that it was not 
practical to include the property within the Traffic Regulation 
Order (TRO). He therefore proposed the use of an existing 
delegated power within the TRO to issue a permit to the 
property. He also explained that exceptions were already in 
place for funeral and wedding cars and that, if given advance 
notice, the parking team would be made aware. 
 
Option one (to implement the scheme) was approved.  
 
Resolved: To approve the implementation of the advertised 

proposal to amend the York Parking, Stopping and 
Waiting Traffic Regulation Order to introduce a 
Residents’ Priority Parking Area in the Holgate 
Ward, with a concession for the property on Enfield 
Crescent (private street) as outlined in Annex C of 
the report. 

 
Reason: To progress the majority views of the residents 

consulted and to take into consideration the needs 
of the schools and churches in the area. 

 
 
 
 
 



46. Urgent Item - Public Rights of Way: Proposed Bridleway 
Creation Agreement  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that sought 
authorisation to enter into a Creation Agreement with 
landowners to create a section of public bridleway between 
Metcalf Lane and Meadlands, Derwenthorpe, Osbaldwick. This 
was considered as an urgent item in order to allow the proposed 
Diversion Order to be confirmed and work on the two dwellings 
affected by the Order to recommence. 
 
Paul Walton, resident, asked that his thanks be noted for the 
withdrawal of the objection which had enabled the build to go 
ahead and to the officers of the council responsible for 
identifying alternative options which would allow all parties to be 
satisfied. 
 
The Chair thanked Mr Walton for his comments and reported 
that it had been an awkward situation but that he was glad that 
a suitable resolution had been found. Option one (to authorise 
the Creation Agreement) was approved. 
 
Resolved: To authorise entry into a Creation Agreement with 

landowners to create a section of public bridleway 
between Metcalf Lane and Meadlands, 
Derwenthorpe, Osbaldwick. 

 
Reason: The outstanding objection to the original Diversion 

Order has been withdrawn on condition that officers 
are instructed to enter into a Creation Agreement. 
The withdrawal of the objection allows the Diversion 
Order to be confirmed meaning work on the two 
dwellings affected by the Order can recommence. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr I Gillies, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.40 pm]. 


